
 
 

 
ADDENDUM #1 

C-STREET SEWER REHABILITATION 
BID #12/13-014 – PWP# WA-2013-096 

BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON JUNE 19, 2013 
PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON JUNE 19, 2013 

 
This addendum is to notify all potential proposers of clarifications made to the Bid documents as stated 
below. 

 
Miscellaneous 
 

1. Page 5 of the Bid Documents shall be replaced with the attached revised TMWA Bid 
Item Schedule B and page 47 shall be replaced with the attached revised Bid Item 
Clarifications page.  Item #8.0 has changed.  The 4” cast iron main shown to be replaced 
with 4” ductile iron in the intersection of 18th street and C Street shall be replaced with 6” 
ductile iron instead.  All joints shall be restrained.  See attached drawing entitled Exhibit 
“A” which applies to Sheet C-3 of the TMWA Plans and the attached revised Bid Item 
Schedule and Bid Item Clarifications.  The revised item is Bid Item #8.0 of the TMWA Bid 
Item Schedule B.   
 

2. TMWA Specification Notes, Section 15010.2.G shall be modified to include: 
“Polyethylene encasement shall have a thickness of 4 mil.  Material shall be high-density, 
cross-laminated film conforming to Section 4.1.3 of AWWA Standard C105.  Tube size 
shall be as listed in Table 1 of same Standard.”   
 

3. TMWA Specification Notes, Section 15010.2.F shall be modified to include:  Natural 
rubber gaskets will not be accepted.  Flange gaskets shall be full face type with profile by 
ACIPCO (Toruseal®) or US Pipe (Flange-Tyte®), or approved equal." 
 

4. The City does not have a soils report for this project.  
 

5. Install thermoplastic stop bars and “STOP” markings on C Street at the intersections of C 
Street with 19th Street and 18th Street. Two sets of stop bars and “STOP” markings are 
required at the 19th Street intersection and one set is required on the 18th Street Intersection. 
Materials and installation shall be per section 324 of the Standard Specifications for Public 
Works Construction, latest edition. 
 

6. Should any signs or sign poles need to be removed to facilitate construction they will be 
replaced at the Contractor’s cost either in the same location or as directed by the City of 
Sparks Inspector. 
 

7. Groundwater may be encountered during the work. There will be no additional payment for 
work associated with groundwater removal. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish, install, 
maintain and operate all the necessary machinery, appliances, and equipment to keep the 
excavations clear and free from water until the Work is completed, inspected, and 
approved. 



 
 

 

Water discharged from the dewatering operations shall be legally disposed of and will not 
cause injury to the environment, public or private property, or constitute a nuisance or 
menace to the public.  The Contractor is responsible for obtaining discharge permits if the 
Contractor elects to discharge to a surface drain. 

 
8. The Contractor is responsible to restore the area(s) he disturbs in the same or better kind, 

quality and quantity as the existing surface finishes and systems (e.g. irrigation, landscape, 
hardscape).  
 

9. The Contractor is responsible to use his judgment to make a safe trench, i.e. width and 
depth, for the installation of the new sewer main and to restore the depth and width of the 
trench per plans and specifications.  It is anticipated that sloughing will occur. Use of 
trench shields will be permitted. 

 

10. Contractor’s personnel performing work on transite/ACP pipe (at “C” and 19th Street), 
including without limitation cutting, tapping, repairing, or removing, must have 
successfully completed specialized OSHA training in the handling and disposal of asbestos 
prior to the performance of any such work, or Contractor shall hire a subcontractor that has 
successfully completed specialized OSHA training in the handling and disposal of asbestos 
to perform such work.  Due to limited quantity of transite pipe waste anticipated to be 
created from this project contractor shall provide encased waste pipe to TMWA for 
temporary storage and final disposal. 
 

11. Delete note as shown in Exhibit “B” which applies to sheet C-4 of the TMWA plan set. 
 
 
Please note and adjust your bid according to the revisions, additions, deletions, clarifications or 
modifications as presented on this Addendum #1, which are made a part of this bid.  NOTE: To avoid 
disqualification, this Addendum 1 (and any other addenda) must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the bidding firm in the space provided and must be submitted with your firm’s sealed 
proposal (not later than 1:45 pm on June 19, 2013).  Failure to return this addendum, duly signed, may be 
cause for rejection of the bid.  ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE SIGNED AND PLACED IN 
SEQUENTIAL ORDER AND ATTACHED TO THE FRONT OF THE BID PACKAGE, COMPLETE 
WITH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. 
 
 
__________________________  ___________________________ 
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME  Dan Marran, C.P.M., CPPO 
  Contracts and Risk Manager 
X________________________    
Authorized Signature  June 13, 2013 
 
___________________________ 
Printed Name of Person Signing 



bcason
Text Box
Bid Item Schedule Modifications for Item 8.0 (TMWA Schedule B, pg. 5 of bid documents)



bcason
Text Box
Bid Item Clarification Modifications for Item 8.0 (TMWA Schedule B, pg. 47 of Bid Documents)



6" DI 6"x4" MJ DI REDUCER, 4" PUP, 
4" HYMAX 2000 COUPLER. 
ALL JOINTS RESTRAINED

8"X6" DI FLG TEE
6" FLG x MJ GATE VALVE
ALL JOINTS SHALL BE RESTRAINED
 THRUST BLOCK SIZED FOR 6" TEEEXHIBIT A

Gary
Polygon

Gary
Line

Gary
Line

Gary
Line

Gary
Polygon

Gary
Polygon

Gary
Line

Gary
Line

Gary
Line

Gary
Line

bcason
Text Box
SHEET C-3



DELETE THIS NOTE. ALL WATER MAIN 
PIPE INSTALLED WITH THIS PROJECT 
SHALL BE WITH RESTRAINED JOINTS

SHEET C-4

Gary
Line

Gary
Line

Gary
Polygon

Gary
Line

bcason
Typewritten Text

bcason
Typewritten Text

bcason
Typewritten Text

bcason
Text Box
EXHIBIT B


	Miscellaneous



